During the year under review the Company has passed Special Resolution dated 21st February 
2024 for issuance of 15,00,000 Compulsorily Convertible Debentures (“CCDS”) on Private 
Placement Basis at Face Value of Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) each for an amount 
aggregating to Rs.15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore only) into different series to use the 
funds requirement towards the main object of the Company and General Corporate purpose. 
Out of which, allotted as follows: 

i. Allotted 766615 Compulsory Convertible Debentures on 24th February 2024 
ii. Allotted 208424 Compulsory Convertible Debentures on 3rd April 2024